

***En Banc* Oral Argument Scheduled: Nov. 30, 2018**

No. 18-5227

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

On certified questions from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:16-cv-121 (BAH)

***Amicus Curiae* Brief of the Institute for Free Speech
in Support of Plaintiff**

Allen Dickerson (D.C. Cir. No. 54137)
Zac Morgan
Institute for Free Speech
124 S. West Street, Suite 201
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Telephone: 703.894.6800
Facsimile: 703.894.6811
adickerson@ifs.org
zmorgan@ifs.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 12, 2018

CERTIFICATES AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), *Amicus Curiae* Institute for Free Speech submits its Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.

A. Parties and *Amici*¹

Plaintiff is the Libertarian National Committee, Inc., and Defendant is the Federal Election Commission.² No person filed as *amicus curiae* before the district court.

B. Rulings Under Review

Under 52 U.S.C. § 30110, this Court sitting en banc considers the constitutional question at issue in the first instance. Chief Judge Beryl Howell of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia certified the constitutional question and findings of fact on July 19, 2018. Joint Appendix 147-253. That court also denied the Federal Commission's motion to dismiss for lack of jurisdiction. *Libertarian Nat'l Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm'n*, No. 16-121 (ECF No. 36).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATES AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Federal Election Commission is able to respond to a decision of this Court	4
a. The Commission can apply this Court’s rulings via the issuance of revised regulations after notice-and-comment rulemaking.....	5
b. The Commission can also use its advisory opinion process to clarify the application of this Court’s rulings.....	7
c. In the enforcement context, however, the Commission’s members have consistently disapproved of enforcement action that would contradict judicial rulings.....	11
II. A clear rule exempting uncoordinated bequests from the federal contribution limits would vindicate the Constitution and preserve judicial economy	14
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Fed'n of Labor-Congress of Indus. Orgs. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130774, No. 16-259 (D.D.C. Aug. 3, 2018)	14
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4, 5
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	14
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	4, 5
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Political Contributions Data</i> , 943 F.2d 190 (2d Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Gregg v. Ga.</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	6
<i>Holmes v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 823 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Holmes v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 875 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	5
<i>Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	4
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	5

<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	4
<i>N.Y. Progress & Protection PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483, 488 (2nd Cir. 2013)	9
<i>SpeechNow.org v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	2, 4, 8
<i>Van Hollen v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Wagner v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006).....	5

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

52 U.S.C. § 30108.....	7
52 U.S.C. § 30108(a)(1).....	9
52 U.S.C. § 30108(c)(1)(B)	8
52 U.S.C. § 30108(c)(2).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	12
52 U.S.C. § 30110.....	i, 1, 2, 3
52 U.S.C. § 30118(b)(2)	5
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4).....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

72 Fed. Reg. 72899 (Dec. 26, 2007)	6
--	---

76 Fed. Reg. 63567 (Oct. 13, 2011).....	7
79 Fed. Reg. 62797 (Oct. 21, 2014).....	6
80 Fed. Reg. 12079 (Mar. 6, 2015).....	7
81 Fed. Reg. 71647 (Oct. 18, 2016).....	7
82 Fed. Reg. 46937 (Oct. 10, 2017).....	7
83 Fed. Reg. 12864 (Mar. 26, 2018).....	7
Advisory Opinion 2010-11 (“Commonsense Ten”).....	8, 9
Advisory Opinion 2011-09 (“Facebook”).....	10
Advisory Opinion 2012-11 (“Free Speech”).....	9
Advisory Opinion 2013-18 (“Revolution Messaging”).....	11
Alex Altman, <i>Meet the Man Who Invented the Super PAC</i> , Time Magazine (May 13, 2015).....	8
People for the American Way, <i>et al.</i> , “Letter: Senators Must Scrutinize FEC Nominee Trey Trainor”.....	12
Ron Jacobs, <i>Back to the Future: FEC issues regulations for Citizens United</i> , Political Law Briefing (Mar. 11, 2015).....	7
Josh Israel and Aaron Mehta, <i>Held up for 15 months, FEC nominee laments process</i> , The Hill (Oct. 17, 2010).....	11
Statement for the Record by Commissioner Caroline C. Hunter, Advisory Opinion 2010-19 (“Google”).....	10
